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Brand Name:

Naropin®

Manufacturer:
Astra Zeneca

Uses:
· Appropriate Indications:

1. Regional anesthesia for surgery due to the higher risk of intravascular injection which can lead to cardiotoxicity.

2. Failure or intolerance to bupivacaine.

· Inappropriate Indications: 

1.  First line local anesthesia for surgery.

Formulary Restrictions:
· Restricted to usage criteria as outlined above.

Drug Therapy Selection:

· Efficacy

Efficacy has been established in postoperative pain, surgical anesthesia (epidural, peripheral), peribulbar anesthesia and labor pain.  Since it is a pure S-enantiomer it has been linked to less CNS and cardiovascular toxic side effects compared to other anesthetics such as bupivacaine.

· Safety

Most adverse reactions to ropivacaine are related to excessive plasma levels. These may occur with overdose, slow metabolism or unintentional intravascular injection. Common adverse effects reported in initial clinical trials (N=3988) include hypotension (37.0%), nausea (24.8%), vomiting (11.6%), bradycardia (9.3%), fever (9.2%), pain (8.0%), postoperative complications (7.1%), anemia (6.1%), paresthesia (5.6%), headache (5.1%), pruritus (5.1%), and back pain (5.0%).

· Warnings

· Contraindications
1.    Complete heart block

2.    Local infection at puncture site

3.    Hypersensitivity to ropivacaine or amide-type local anesthetics (i.e., bupivacaine, mepivacaine,  

       lidocaine)

4.    Septicemia

5. Severe hypotension

· Precautions

1. Administer test dose to avoid intravascular injection

2. Cardiovascular disease, particularly hypotension and heart block

3. Liver disease

4. Neurologic or psychiatric disorders

5. Retrobulbar blocks (safety & efficacy have not been established)

Duplicative Therapy:


Bupivacaine (Marcaine()

Dosing:
	
	Concentration

(mg/mL) 
	Volume

(mL)
	Dose

(mg)
	Onset

(minutes)
	Duration

(hours)

	SURGICAL ANESTHESIA

	Lumbar Epidural Administration: Surgery
	5
	15-30
	75-150
	15-30
	2-4

	
	7.5
	15-25
	113-188
	10-20
	3-5

	
	10
	15-20
	150-200
	10-20
	4-6

	Lumbar Epidural Administration: Cesarean Section
	5
	20-30
	100-150
	15-25
	2-4

	
	7.5
	15-20
	113-150
	10-20
	3-5

	Thoracic Epidural Administration: Surgery
	5
	5-15
	25-75
	10-20
	n/a

	
	7.5
	5-15
	38-113
	10-20
	n/a

	Major Nerve Block: (eg, brachial plexus block)
	5

7.5
	35-50

10-40
	175-250

75-300
	15-30

10-25
	5-8

6-10

	Field Block: (eg, minor nerve blocks and infiltration)
	5
	1-40
	5-200
	1-15
	2-6

	LABOR PAIN MANAGEMENT

	Lumbar Epidural Administration:

Initial Dose

Continuous infusion
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Incremental injections (top-up)
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	2

2

2
	10-20

6-14 mL/h

10-15 mL/h
	20-40

12-28mg/h

20-30mg/h
	10-15

n/a

n/a
	0.5-1.5

n/a

n/a

	POSTOPERATIVE PAIN MANAGEMENT

	Lumbar Epidural Administration:

Continuous infusion
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	2
	6-14mL/h
	12-28mg/h
	n/a
	n/a

	Thoracic Epidural Administration:

Continuous infusion
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	2
	6-14mL/h
	12-28mg/h
	n/a
	n/a

	Infiltration: (eg, minor nerve block)
	2

5
	1-100

1-40
	2-200

5-200
	1-5

1-5
	2-6

2-6
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Median dose of 21mg per hour was administered by continuous infusion or by incremental injections (top-ups) over a median delivery time of 5.5 hours.
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Cummulative doses up to 770mg of  ropivacaine over 24 hours (intraoperative block plus postoperative infusion); Continuous epidural infusion at rates up to 28 mg per hour for 72 hours have been well tolerated in adults, ie, 2016mg plus surgical dose of approximately 100-150mg as top-up.

Drug Interactions:
· Drug interactions can occur with cytochrome P4501A2 (predominantly) and 3A4 inhibitors resulting in increased total plasma concentrations and delayed elimination of ropivacaine.

Recommended Monitoring:

· Test dose with epidural administration
· Sensory blockade
· Motor blockade
· Vitals
Outcome Measures:

· Therapeutic

· Duration and onset of sensory and motor blockade.

· Safety/Adverse Effects

· Hypotension

· Bradycardia

· Fever

· Nausea/Vomiting

· Parasthesias
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